As Offered

132nd General Assembly Regular Session 2017-2018

H. R. No. 417

25

26

Representative Sheehy

A RESOLUTION

Honoring Travis Meyers as the 2018 Ohio Military Youth of the Year.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 1 132nd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to extend special recognition to Travis Meyers on being named the 2018 Ohio Military 3 Youth of the Year; and WHEREAS, Travis Meyers was a talented and compassionate 5 student, maintaining a 3.4 grade point average while guiding his 6 peers in his automotive class, and he has set himself apart by 7 following in his grandfather's and great-grandfather's footsteps by becoming a volunteer firefighter for Jerusalem Township. In his 9 spare time, he has selflessly volunteered as a ranch hand with 10 Vail Meadows, where mentally and physically disabled children and 11 adults can enjoy the therapy of horses. Indeed, he has displayed 12 leadership ability, maturity, and a capacity for diligence that 1.3 should be equal to even the most difficult tasks that lie ahead; 14 and 15 WHEREAS, In many significant endeavors, Travis Meyers has 16 exhibited a strong desire to fulfill his goals in the future, and 17 the perseverance and forbearance he has developed throughout his 18 life have earned him the esteem and admiration of many. Without a 19 doubt, his maturity and initiative show his potential to become 2.0 one of tomorrow's leaders, and his success has made many people 21 extremely proud; and 2.2 WHEREAS, Travis Meyers has set the standard among his peers 2.3 and community alike as an altruistic example of service above 24

self, and his accomplishments are a justifiable source of pride

and an excellent reflection not only on him but also on his

H. R. No. 417 As Offered	Page 2
family. Through his remarkable efforts, he has set a superb	27
example for others to follow; therefore be it	28
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of	29
Representatives of the 132nd General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting	30
this Resolution, applaud Travis Meyers for outstanding achievement	31
and salute him as a fine young Ohioan; and be it further	32
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives	33
transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Travis	34
Meyers.	35